DOCKETED	
Docket Number:	16-AFC-01C
Project Title:	Stanton Energy Reliability Center - Compliance
TN #:	228479
Document Title:	Notice of Receipt - Petition for Post Certification Change
Description:	N/A
Filer:	Raquel Rodriguez
Organization:	California Energy Commission
Submitter Role:	Commission Staff
Submission Date:	6/3/2019 10:16:21 AM
Docketed Date:	6/3/2019







NOTICE OF RECEIPT PETITION FOR POST CERTIFICATION CHANGE STANTON ENERGY RELIABILITY CENTER (16-AFC-01C)

On May 23, 2019, a Stanton Energy Reliability Center, LLC (applicant) docketed a petition (TN#: 228377) with the California Energy Commission (Energy Commission) requesting to include an additional temporary construction laydown, parking, and staging area for project construction.

The Stanton Energy Reliability Center (SERC) is a 98-MW simple cycle facility with 10-MW of integrated battery storage. SERC was certified by the Energy Commission on November 7, 2018, and began construction on February 12, 2019. The facility is located in the city of Stanton at 10711 Dale Avenue in Orange County.

SUMMARY OF PROPOSED CHANGES

If approved, the request would allow for an additional 2.64-acre construction staging area located directly adjacent to the SERC site. The proposed location is an undeveloped parcel owned by Southern California Edison Company (Assessor's Parcel: APN 126-591-16).

The petition requesting the project change has been docketed and is available on the Energy Commission's webpage for this facility at: https://efiling.energy.ca.gov/Lists/DocketLog.aspx?docketnumber=16-AFC-01C.

AMENDMENT REVIEW PROCESS

Energy Commission staff is currently reviewing the petition. The purpose of the Energy Commission's review process is to assess the impacts of this proposal on environmental quality and on public health and safety.

The review process includes an evaluation of the consistency of the proposed changes with the Energy Commission's Decision and a determination on whether the facility, as modified, would remain in compliance with applicable laws, ordinances, regulations and standards (20 Cal. Code of Regs., § 1769).

Upon completion of its review, staff will publish its assessment for public review and comment.

PUBLIC PARTICIPATION PROCEDURES

This Notice of Receipt has been mailed to the Energy Commission's facility mail list of interested parties and property owners adjacent to the facility site. Any person may comment on the petition. To use the Energy Commission's electronic commenting feature, go to the Energy Commission's webpage for this facility, cited above, click on the "Submit e-Comment" link, and follow the instructions in the on-line form. Be sure to include the facility name in your comments.

Written comments may also be mailed or hand-delivered to:

California Energy Commission Dockets Unit, MS-4 Docket No. 16-AFC-01C 1516 Ninth Street Sacramento, CA 95814-5512

All comments and materials filed with the Dockets Unit will be added to the facility Docket Log and become publicly accessible on the Energy Commission's webpage for the facility.

If you have questions about this notice, please contact John Heiser, Compliance Project Manager, at (916) 653-8236, or by fax to (916) 654-3882, or via e-mail at John.Heiser@energy.ca.gov.

For information on participating in the Energy Commission's review of the petition, contact, Jennifer Martin-Gallardo, Acting Public Adviser, at (916) 654-4489 or (800) 822-6228 (toll-free in California) or send your e-mail to publicadviser@energy.ca.gov.

News media inquiries should be directed to the Energy Commission Media Office at (916) 654-4989, or by e-mail to mediaoffice@energy.ca.gov.

Mail List: 7519

Listserv: Stanton Energy Reliability Center